•	 The sensitivities show the effects of a change in certain risk factors, while other assumptions remain unchanged,
except where they are directly affected by the revised conditions.

•	 The market risk scenarios assume a concurrent movement of all stock markets and an unrelated parallel shift
of all interest rates in different currencies.

•	 The assumptions on policyholder behavior, such as lapsing of policies, included in the sensitivity analysis for
Global Life may be different from actual behavior. Therefore, the actual impact may deviate from the analysis.

For more information, see the “Embedded value report.”

Analysis of economic sensitivities for interest rate risk
Tables 4.a through 6.b show the estimated impacts of a 100 basis point increase/decrease in yield curves
of the major currencies U.S. dollar (USD), euro (EUR), British pound (GBP), Swiss franc (CHF) and “other currencies”
after consideration of hedges in place, as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual Report 2012Group performance review130

Risk review continued

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (1,314) (578) (352) (341) (186) (2,772)
Liabilities (1,146) (411) (368) (364) (109) (2,397)
Net impact before tax (168) (167) 16 22 (78) (375)
Tax impact 42 41 (4) (6) 19 93
Net impact after tax (127) (126) 12 17 (59) (282)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 1,005 490 351 237 184 2,266
Liabilities 1,049 342 391 334 111 2,228
Net impact before tax (44) 147 (41) (97) 73 38
Tax impact 11 (36) 10 24 (18) (9)
Net impact after tax (33) 111 (31) (73) 55 29

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (1,082) (469) (302) (318) (160) (2,331)
Liabilities (1,141) (361) (348) (352) (100) (2,301)
Net impact before tax 59 (108) 45 34 (61) (30)
Tax impact (14) 26 (11) (8) 15 7
Net impact after tax 44 (82) 34 26 (46) (23)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 877 449 266 195 149 1,936
Liabilities 999 337 339 297 99 2,070
Net impact before tax (122) 112 (73) (102) 51 (134)
Tax impact 30 (27) 18 25 (12) 32
Net impact after tax (93) 85 (55) (77) 39 (102)

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value (130) (165) (98) 142 (100) (350)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value 61 365 111 (140) 68 465

Table 4.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2012Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the General
Insurance business –
current period

Table 4.b

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2011Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the General
Insurance business –
prior period

Table 5.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2012Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the Global Life
business –
current period

Zurich Insurance Group Annual Report 2012 131Risk review

G
ro

u
p p

erfo
rm

an
ce review

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value (79) 520 (17) 255 (100) 578

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value (9) (1,095) (19) (309) 83 (1,349)

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (831) (148) (22) (36) (1) (1,037)
Liabilities (585) (166) (28) (117) – (898)
Net impact before tax (246) 19 7 82 (1) (139)
Tax impact 66 (5) (2) (20) – 39
Net impact after tax (180) 14 5 61 – (100)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 895 111 22 26 1 1,055
Liabilities 643 140 28 34 – 845
Net impact before tax 252 (29) (6) (8) 1 210
Tax impact (64) 7 2 2 – (53)
Net impact after tax 189 (22) (5) (6) – 157

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (731) (116) (28) (5) (1) (882)
Liabilities (588) (5) (9) (3) – (605)
Net impact before tax (143) (111) (20) (2) (1) (277)
Tax impact 34 27 5 1 – 67
Net impact after tax (109) (84) (15) (2) (1) (210)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 896 106 22 6 1 1,031
Liabilities 759 6 8 2 – 774
Net impact before tax 137 100 14 5 1 256
Tax impact (32) (24) (3) (1) – (61)
Net impact after tax 105 76 11 4 1 195

Table 5.b

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2011Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the Global Life
business –
prior period

Table 6.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2012Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the rest of the
businesses –
current period

Table 6.b

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2011Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the rest of the
businesses –
prior period

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual Report 2012Group performance review132

Risk review continued

Analysis of economic sensitivities for equity risk
Tables 7 through 9 show the estimated impacts from a 10 percent decline in stock markets, after consideration of

[…]

Diluted earnings per share 22 24.66 22.52

in USD millions, for the years ended December 31

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual Report 2012Financial information166

Consolidated financial statements continued

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income

Net income

attributable

to shareholders

Net unrealized

gains/(losses)

on available-

for-sale

investments

Cash flow

hedges

Cumulative

foreign

currency

translation

adjustment

Total other

comprehensive

income

recycled

through

profit or loss

Revaluation

reserve

Net actuarial

gains/(losses)

on pension

plans

Total other

comprehensive

income

not recycled

through

profit or loss

Total other

comprehensive

income

attributable

to shareholders

Total

comprehensive

income

attributable

to shareholders

Comprehensive

income

attributable to

non-controlling

interests

Total

comprehensive

income

2011
Comprehensive income for the period, as restated 3,750 332 176 (1,461) (954) 54 (933) (879) (1,832) 1,918 (37) 1,881
Details of movements during the period

Change (before reclassification, tax and foreign currency translation
effects and after allocation to policyholders)  866 207 (1,418) (345) 73 (1,328) (1,255) (1,601)
Reclassification to income statement (before tax and foreign currency
translation effects and after allocation to policyholders)  (644) 53 (43) (633) – – – (633)
Deferred income tax (before foreign currency translation effects)  113 (71) – 43 (19) 352 333 376
Foreign currency translation effects  (4) (13) – (18) – 44 44 26

2012
Comprehensive income for the period 3,878 1,724 6 (440) 1,290 – (447) (447) 843 4,721 136 4,856
Details of movements during the period

Change (before reclassification, tax and foreign currency translation
effects and after allocation to policyholders)  3,875 32 (484) 3,422 – (471) (470) 2,952
Reclassification to income statement (before tax and foreign currency
translation effects and after allocation to policyholders)  (1,724) (35) 44 (1,715) – – – (1,715)
Deferred income tax (before foreign currency translation effects)  (514) 4 – (511) – 101 101 (409)
Foreign currency translation effects  87 6 – 93 – (78) (78) 15

in USD millions, for the years ended December 31

The notes to the Consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these Consolidated financial statements.

Zurich Insurance Group Annual Report 2012 167Consolidated financial statements

Fin
an

cial info
rm

atio
n

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income

Net income

attributable

to shareholders

Net unrealized

gains/(losses)

on available-

for-sale

investments

Cash flow

hedges

Cumulative

foreign

currency

translation

adjustment

Total other

comprehensive

income

recycled

through

profit or loss

Revaluation

reserve

Net actuarial

gains/(losses)

on pension

plans

Total other

comprehensive

income

not recycled

through

profit or loss

Total other

comprehensive

income

attributable

to shareholders

Total

comprehensive

income

attributable

to shareholders

Comprehensive

income

attributable to

non-controlling

interests

Total

comprehensive

income

2011
Comprehensive income for the period, as restated 3,750 332 176 (1,461) (954) 54 (933) (879) (1,832) 1,918 (37) 1,881
Details of movements during the period

Change (before reclassification, tax and foreign currency translation
effects and after allocation to policyholders)  866 207 (1,418) (345) 73 (1,328) (1,255) (1,601)
Reclassification to income statement (before tax and foreign currency
translation effects and after allocation to policyholders)  (644) 53 (43) (633) – – – (633)
Deferred income tax (before foreign currency translation effects)  113 (71) – 43 (19) 352 333 376
Foreign currency translation effects  (4) (13) – (18) – 44 44 26

2012
Comprehensive income for the period 3,878 1,724 6 (440) 1,290 – (447) (447) 843 4,721 136 4,856
Details of movements during the period

Change (before reclassification, tax and foreign currency translation
effects and after allocation to policyholders)  3,875 32 (484) 3,422 – (471) (470) 2,952
Reclassification to income statement (before tax and foreign currency
translation effects and after allocation to policyholders)  (1,724) (35) 44 (1,715) – – – (1,715)
Deferred income tax (before foreign currency translation effects)  (514) 4 – (511) – 101 101 (409)
Foreign currency translation effects  87 6 – 93 – (78) (78) 15

in USD millions, for the years ended December 31

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual Report 2012Financial information168

Consolidated financial statements continued

Consolidated balance sheets

 Notes 12/31/12

Restated

12/31/11

Restated

01/01/11

Investments
Total Group investments  208,707 197,677 195,898

Cash and cash equivalents  9,098 8,882 8,182
Equity securities  12,341 12,650 13,729
Debt securities  155,594 144,511 140,254
Real estate held for investment  8,561 8,472 8,274
Mortgage loans  10,519 11,058 11,851

[…]

in equity, consolidated statements of cash flows and notes 8, 11, 12, 20, 22 and 29 have been restated accordingly.

The Group erroneously classified certain life insurance products. The classification was corrected in 2012 as the impact
on the Group’s consolidated income statement was not material. The reclassifications in the consolidated balance
sheet between liabilities for investment contracts and reserves for unit-linked contracts, and between deferred policy
acquisition costs and deferred origination costs are set out in notes 8, 9 and 12.

Table 1.1

USD per foreign currency unitPrincipal
exchange rates

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual Report 2012Financial information176

Consolidated financial statements continued

The Group previously classified certain liabilities relating to non-life insurance annuities (mainly accident insurance)
as policyholder contract deposits and other funds. The classification was prospectively changed in 2012 as the
reclassification has no impact on the Group’s consolidated balance sheet or income statement. The reclassifications
from policyholder contract deposits and other funds to reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses as well
as future life policyholders’ benefits are set out in note 8.

 As reported Germany As restated

Revenues
Gross written premiums 47,748 – 47,748
Policy fees 2,452 – 2,452
Gross written premiums and policy fees 50,200 – 50,200
Less premiums ceded to reinsurers (6,550) – (6,550)
Net written premiums and policy fees 43,650 – 43,650
Net change in reserves for unearned premiums (751) – (751)
Net earned premiums and policy fees 42,899 – 42,899
Farmers management fees and other related revenues 2,767 – 2,767
Net investment result on Group investments 9,367 – 9,367

Net investment income on Group investments 7,185 – 7,185
Net capital gains/(losses) and impairments on Group investments 2,182 – 2,182

Net investment result on unit-linked investments (3,544) – (3,544)
Net gain/(loss) on divestments of businesses 6 – 6
Other income 1,488 – 1,488
Total revenues 52,983 – 52,983
Benefits, losses and expenses
Insurance benefits and losses, gross of reinsurance 38,106 25 38,132
Less ceded insurance benefits and losses (5,052) – (5,052)
Insurance benefits and losses, net of reinsurance 33,054 25 33,080
Policyholder dividends and participation in profits, net of reinsurance (2,685) – (2,685)
Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net of reinsurance 8,523 (7) 8,516
Administrative and other operating expense 8,270 – 8,270
Interest expense on debt 586 – 586
Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 479 – 479
Total benefits, losses and expenses 48,227 19 48,246
Net income before income taxes 4,757 (19) 4,738
Income tax expense (965) 2 (963)

attributable to policyholders 242 – 242
attributable to shareholders (1,206) 2 (1,204)

Net income after taxes 3,792 (17) 3,775
attributable to non-controlling interests 25 – 25
attributable to shareholders 3,766 (16) 3,750

in USD

Basic earnings per share 25.81 (0.11) 25.70
Diluted earnings per share 25.61 (0.11) 25.50
in CHF

Basic earnings per share 22.79 (0.10) 22.69
Diluted earnings per share 22.62 (0.10) 22.52
	�

Table 1.2

in USD millions, for the year ended December 31, 2011Restatement of
the consolidated
income statement

Fin
an

cial info
rm

atio
n

Zurich Insurance Group Annual Report 2012 177Consolidated financial statements

 As reported Santander Germany As revised

Investments
Total Group investments 194,385 3,293 – 197,677

Cash and cash equivalents 8,768 114 – 8,882
Equity securities 11,226 1,424 – 12,650
Debt securities 142,861 1,649 – 144,511
Real estate held for investment 8,468 4 – 8,472
Mortgage loans 11,058 – – 11,058
Other loans 11,842 101 – 11,944
Investments in associates and joint ventures 161 – – 161

Investments for unit-linked contracts 104,603 9,673 – 114,276
Total investments 298,988 12,965 – 311,953
Reinsurers’ share of reserves for insurance contracts 19,361 231 – 19,592
Deposits made under assumed reinsurance contracts 2,711 – – 2,711
Deferred policy acquisition costs 16,864 641 (85) 17,420
Deferred origination costs 824 – – 824
Accrued investment income 2,589 – – 2,589
Receivables and other assets 32,766 (14,938) – 17,828
Mortgage loans given as collateral 223 – – 223
Deferred tax assets 2,076 – – 2,076
Assets held for sale 54 – – 54
Property and equipment 1,579 1 – 1,580
Goodwill 2,060 – – 2,060
Other intangible assets 5,774 2,288 – 8,062
Total assets 385,869 1,187 (85) 386,971

Liabilities
Reserve for premium refunds 554 58 – 611
Liabilities for investment contracts 50,661 297 – 50,958
Deposits received under ceded reinsurance contracts 1,543 17 – 1,560
Deferred front-end fees 5,720 – – 5,720
Reserves for insurance contracts 240,811 12,211 185 253,207
Obligations to repurchase securities 1,794 – – 1,794
Accrued liabilities 3,110 37 – 3,147
Other liabilities 31,317 (12,179) – 19,137
Collateralized loans 223 – – 223
Deferred tax liabilities 4,049 592 (72) 4,569
Liabilities held for sale 55 – – 55
Senior debt 6,541 – – 6,541
Subordinated debt 5,476 – – 5,476
Total liabilities 351,852 1,033 113 352,998

Equity
Share capital 10 – – 10
Additional paid-in capital 9,907 – – 9,907
Net unrealized gains/(losses) on available-for-sale investments 2,800 – – 2,800
Cash flow hedges 232 – – 232
Cumulative translation adjustment (2,632) 43 7 (2,581)
Revaluation reserve 180 – – 180
Retained earnings 21,139 – (203) 20,936
Common shareholders’ equity 31,636 43 (196) 31,484
Shareholders’ equity 31,636 43 (196) 31,484
Non-controlling interests 2,380 111 (2) 2,489
Total equity 34,017 154 (198) 33,973
Total liabilities and equity 385,869 1,187 (85) 386,971

Table 1.3

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2011Restatement and
reclassifications of
the consolidated
balance sheet

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual Report 2012Financial information178

Consolidated financial statements continued

2. New accounting standards and amendments to published
accounting standards

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective or early adopted as of January 1, 2012 and relevant
for the Group’s operations
The following amendments to accounting standards and interpretations of standards relevant to the Group have been
implemented for the financial year beginning January 1, 2012. The impact of adoption on the Group’s Consolidated